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DECISION
There is no cause to discipline the architect license of Dennis Troy Mitchell.
Procedure

On April 23, 2008, the Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects (“the Board”) filed a complaint to discipline Mitchell as a licensed architect.  On June 7, 2008, we served Mitchell by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  Mitchell did not respond.  On January 29, 2009, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Kevin Hall represented the Board.  Neither Mitchell nor anyone representing him appeared.  At the Board's request, we admitted as hearing exhibits the documents identified as Exhibits A, B, C, and D, which the Board had attached to its motion for summary determination filed on August 22, 
2008.
  After the hearing, we issued a schedule for submission of written arguments.  The Board filed its written argument on February 27, 2009.  Mitchell filed none.
Findings of Fact

1.
The Board issued to Mitchell an architect license on April 2, 1990, which remained current and active until December 31, 2008.  Because Mitchell failed to renew his license on or before December 31, 2008, his license is not in good standing and was suspended on March 13, 2009.

2.
On January 10, 2007, Mitchell held an architect license from the Nevada Board of Architecture, Interior Design and Residential Design (“the Nevada Board”).  


3.
On January 10, 2007, the Nevada Board approved a settlement agreement and order (“the Nevada order”) that Mitchell had agreed to for himself and as the principal of DTM Architect.  


4.
The Nevada order provides in part:


Registered architect Dennis T. Mitchell and DTM Architect, RESPONDENT, acknowledges that information has been received by the NEVADA STATE BOARD OF ARCHITECTURE, INTERIOR DESIGN AND RESIDENTIAL DESIGN, (BOARD), which constitutes sufficient grounds for the initiation of an administrative investigation.


The controversy and subject matter of this dispute relates to information received that the RESPONDENT allegedly was not in Responsible Control of drawings to which he affixed his signature and seal, he aided and abetted the unlicensed practice of architecture for a retail tenant improvement project and he made misleading and/or false statements.  These actions constitute a violation of NRS 623.270.1(d)(e)(f) and Rule of Conduct 3.4, 5.2 and 5.5.  Project:  My Girlfriend’s Kitchen, Reno, Nevada.

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to settle the matter pending investigation.


IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED between the undersigned parties that this matter shall be settled and resolved upon the following terms:

*   *   *

Administrative Penalty

The RESPONDENT agrees to pay the sum of EIGHT THOUSAND ($8,000) DOLLARS as full and final settlement of the complaint on file against him.  Upon satisfactory submission of the amount of this fine and costs set forth below to the staff of the BOARD, the BOARD may execute the order attached to this settlement agreement which will result in the dismissal, with prejudice of the complaint.

Probation

By acceptance of this settlement agreement, the BOARD is placing the RESPONDENT on probation for one year from the date of approval by the BOARD. . . .

*   *   *

Assurance of Discontinuance


The RESPONDENT understands the statutes and/or regulations previously cited as allegedly having been violated and agrees to assure discontinuance of illegal acts including, but not limited to, not being in responsible control and aiding and abetting the unlicensed practice of architecture.
*   *   *

No Contest
The RESPONDENT agrees to accept the BOARD’S discipline without contest.  The RESPONDENT has elected to enter into this settlement agreement rather than face the possibility of a Formal Disciplinary Hearing before the BOARD[.] 
Conclusions of Law
We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.


The Board cites § 327.441.2(8), which allows discipline for:

[d]isciplinary action against the holder of a license or a certificate of authority, or other right to practice any profession regulated by this chapter granted by another state, territory, federal agency or 
country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]

I.  Disciplinary Action

When interpreting a provision similar to § 327.441.2(8) in Bhuket v. State ex rel. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts,
 the court characterized “disciplinary action” as a “nontechnical” term and employed the principle, “Nontechnical words and phrases in the statutes are to be given their plain, ordinary and usual sense.”
  The court held that the common and ordinary meaning of “disciplinary action” “contemplates any censure, reprimand, suspension, denial, revocation, restriction or other limitation placed upon the license of a person[.]”


The Nevada order constituted disciplinary action against Mitchell because it imposed an administrative penalty of $8,000 and because it restricted his license with probationary conditions.

II.  Grounds for Revocation or Suspension in Missouri

Section 327.441.2(8) requires that the “grounds” for the other jurisdiction’s disciplinary action allow for suspension or removal if subject to Missouri law.  “Grounds” is not defined in the statute, so we rely on its common and ordinary meaning as found in the dictionary:  
2a : the foundation or basis on which knowledge, belief, or conviction rests : a premise, reason, or collection of data upon which something (as a legal action or an argument) is made to rely for cogency or validity[.
]   
The technical definition of “grounds” is equivalent:  “The basis of a suit; the foundation or fundamental state of facts on which an action rests[.]”


In Holmes v. Missouri Dental Board,
 the court dealt with a disciplinary statute for the Missouri Dental Board, identical to § 327.441.2(8).  The Tennessee Board of Dentistry (“Tennessee Board”) had found cause to discipline Holmes pursuant to a statute authorizing discipline for “unprofessional, dishonorable or unethical conduct.”  This Commission adopted the Missouri Dental Board's position that Tennessee’s grounds corresponded to those at 
§ 332.321.2(5), “misconduct . . . or dishonesty in the performance of, or relating to one's ability to perform, the functions or duties of” the profession of dentistry.  

On appeal, Holmes contended that the Missouri Dental Board should have been required to prove the specific acts of misconduct that were the basis for the Tennessee Board's action.  The court engaged in a two-step analysis.  First, it determined whether the specific provision of law under which Tennessee found his conduct unacceptable was designed to address the same “range of misbehavior” as the corresponding provision in Missouri’s law.  The court held:

We think the Administrative Hearing Commission is clearly correct on this point.  It is hard to think of any behavior of a dentist which would constitute “misconduct . . . or dishonesty in the performance of, or relating to one's ability to perform, the functions or duties of” a dentist which would not also be encompassed by the Tennessee statutory language of “unprofessional, dishonorable or unethical conduct”.  The phrases mean substantially the same, and they are directed at a range of misbehavior which has been attempted to be reached by various statutory variations of the term “professional misconduct”. . . .
The Tennessee order upon which Missouri's order of revocation was based, was entitled “Consent Order”.  It recited that Dr. Holmes “admits the following violations of T.C.A 63-5-124:
“(1) Unprofessional, dishonorable or unethical conduct . . .
“In consideration for the Respondent's agreement to acknowledge these violations, the Health Related Boards here agrees to drop the charges on subsections (4), (7) and (20).”
Dr. Holmes argues that the Board should have been required to prove specific acts of misconduct on his part, but we think it is sufficient that the Board proved that the other state had revoked Dr. Holmes' license on a ground which was also a ground for revocation in Missouri.  The theory of this particular ground for revocation, i.e., the disciplinary action taken by the other state, is that the second state (Missouri, in this instance) should not be required to prove again what has already been proved in the first state (Tennessee, in this instance).
*   *   *

A dentist disqualified by his misconduct from the practice of dentistry in one state (and found to be so disqualified after according to him the opportunity for a fair hearing) is equally as disqualified across a state line, and he should not be permitted to impose upon the “foreign” state the onus of proving the underlying facts of his misconduct. [
]

The court then engaged in the second step of its analysis:  to determine whether the records from the Tennessee Board revealed the misconduct that formed the basis for its disciplinary action.  The court held:
Furthermore, the Administrative Hearing Commission had before it the Tennessee petition upon which the Tennessee consent order was based.  The allegations therein had been judicially admitted in Tennessee and while the Tennessee petition did not prove itself, the relevant allegations were proved by Dr. Holmes' admission before the Tennessee board.  That petition charged with a fair degree of specificity:  “The respondent is guilty of ‘unprofessional, dishonorable or unethical conduct’ in his practice of dentistry by proposing unnecessary treatment, by submitting incorrect or 
questionable insurance claims, by charging excessive fees, by exhibiting anger and poor attitudes toward and/or in the presence of patients, by misrepresenting what dental work he had performed and by other acts or omissions in his practice of dentistry.”  An amendment to the Tennessee petition went into a great deal of evidentiary detail which does not need to be recounted here, but we observe that the amendment amplifies and fully supports the above-quoted allegations of the Tennessee petition.

We hold therefore that the order of the Administrative Hearing Commission was fully sustained by competent and substantial evidence upon the whole record and should be affirmed.[
]


In the instant case, the Board contends that the range of misbehaviors to which Nevada’s disciplinary law applies is the same as that addressed by Missouri’s law.  The Nevada Board determined that Mitchell violated § 623.270.1(d), (e), and (f), Nev. Rev. Stat, which allow discipline when:

(d) The holder of a certificate has affixed his signature or seal to plans, drawings, specifications or other instruments of service which have not been prepared by him or in his office, or under his responsible control, or has permitted the use of his name to assist any person who is not a registered architect, registered interior designer or residential designer to evade any provision of this chapter.
(e) The holder of a certificate has aided or abetted any unauthorized person to practice:

(1) Architecture or residential design; . . .

(f) The holder of the certificate has violated any law, regulation or code of ethics pertaining to:
(1) The practice of architecture or residential design[.]


The Board alleges that the “regulation or code of ethics” referred to in Nev. Rev. Stat. 
§ 623.270.1(f) refers to the Rules of Conduct approved and published by the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards that the Nev. Admin. Code ch. 632, § 900.1 has adopted as the 
code of ethics for Nevada architects.  The Nevada Board determined that Mitchell violated Rules of Conduct 3.4, 5.2 and 5.5.
 

Rule of Conduct 3.4 provides:

An architect shall not deliberately make a false statement or fail deliberately to disclose accurately and completely a material fact requested in connection with his/her application for registration or renewal or otherwise lawfully requested by the board.

Rule of Conduct 5.2 provides:

An architect may sign and seal technical submissions only if the technical submissions were: (i) prepared by the architect; (ii) prepared by persons under the architect’s responsible control; (iii) prepared by another architect registered in the same jurisdiction if the signing and sealing architect has reviewed the other architect’s work and either has coordinated the preparation of the work or has integrated the work into his/her own technical submissions; or (iv) prepared by another architect registered in any United States jurisdiction and holding the certification issued by the National Council of Architectural Registration Board if (a) the signing and sealing architect has reviewed the other architect’s work and has integrated the work into his/her own technical submissions and (b) the other architect’s technical submissions are prototypical building documents.  An architect may also sign and seal drawings, specifications, or other work which is not required by law to be prepared by an architect if the architect has reviewed such work and has integrated it into his/her own technical submissions. “Responsible control” shall be that amount of control over and detailed professional knowledge of the content of technical submissions during their preparation as is ordinarily exercised by architects applying the required professional standard of care. Reviewing, or reviewing and correcting, technical submissions after they have been prepared by others does not constitute the exercise of responsible control because the reviewer has neither control over nor detailed knowledge of the content of such submissions throughout their preparation.  Any registered architect signing or sealing technical submissions not prepared by that 
architect but prepared under the architect’s responsible control by persons not regularly employed in the office where the architect is resident, shall maintain and make available to the board upon request for at least five years following such signing and sealing, adequate and complete records demonstrating the nature and extent of the architect’s control over and detailed knowledge of such technical submissions throughout their preparation.  Any registered architect signing or sealing technical submissions integrating the work of another architect into the registered architect’s own work as permitted under clauses (iii) or (iv) above shall maintain and make available to the board upon request for at least five years following such signing and sealing, adequate and complete records demonstrating the nature and extent of the registered architect’s review of and integration of the work of such other architect’s work into his/her own technical submissions, and that such review and integration met the required professional standard of care.

Rule of Conduct 5.5 provides:

An architect shall not make misleading, deceptive, or false

statements or claims.
Section 327.441.3 authorizes the Board to suspend or revoke a licensee against whom we have found that the Board has proven one or more of the causes for discipline set forth in subsection 2.  The Board contends that Missouri’s statutes and regulations prohibit the same range of misbehaviors as § 623.270.1(d), (e), and (f), Nev. Rev. Stat., and the related Rules of Conduct.  The Board relies upon § 327.441.2(5), (6), and (10), which authorize discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice pursuant to this chapter[.]

The Board relies upon its Regulation 20 CSR 2030-3.060(6), which provides:

The signing and sealing of plans, specifications, estimates, reports and other documents or instruments not prepared by the licensee or under his/her immediate personal supervision is prohibited.
The Board’s regulation 20 CSR 2030-2.010(7) provides:

(7) Licensees shall not assist non-licensees in the unlawful practice of architecture, professional engineering, land surveying or landscape architecture.  Licensees shall not assist in the application for licensure of a person known by the licensee to be unqualified in respect to education, training, experience or other relevant factors.
The Board contends that:
 a.
 the prohibition in 20 CSR 2030-3.060(6) against a holder of a license signing and sealing plans and documents not prepared by the licensee or under his immediate personal supervision is the same as the prohibition in § 623.270.1(d), Nev. Rev. Stat, against a certificate holder affixing his signature or seal to drawings or instruments that have not been prepared by him or under his responsible control;
b.
the prohibition in § 327.441.2(10) and 20 CSR 2030-2.010(7) against a holder of a license assisting or enabling anyone to practice any profession regulated by Chapter 327 who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice is the same as the prohibition in § 623.270.1(e), Nev. Rev. Stat., against a certificate holder aiding and abetting any unauthorized person to practice architecture;

c.
the prohibition in § 327.441.2(5) against misconduct, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a licensed architect is the same as the prohibition in § 623.270.1(f), Nev. Rev. Stat., and Rules of Conduct 3.4, 5.2, and 5.5 against a certificate holder violating codes of ethics that pertain to deliberately making false or misleading statements.

The Nevada order states that Mitchell “acknowledges that information has been received by the [Nevada Board] which constitutes sufficient grounds for the initiation of an administrative investigation.”
  The only description of that information in the Nevada order sets forth three categories of misconduct:
The controversy and subject matter of this dispute relates to information received that [1] the RESPONDENT allegedly was not in Responsible Control of drawings to which he affixed his signature and seal, [2] he aided and abetted the unlicensed practice of architecture for a retail tenant improvement project and [3] he made misleading and/or false statements.  These actions constitute a violation of NRS 623.270.1(d)(e)(f) and Rule of Conduct 3.4, 5.2 and 5.5  Project:  My Girlfriend’s Kitchen, Reno, Nevada.

1.  Responsible Control;
Aiding and Abetting Unlicensed Practice

The Board argues that the conduct that Nevada determined violated its “responsible control” requirement would also fall within Missouri’s “immediate personal supervision” provision.  Although the Board contends that the two phrases are “synonymous,” they are not.  Nevada’s Rule of Conduct 5.2 reveals the complexity of any charge that an architect was “not being in responsible control.”  The Rule sets forth any number of ways that this violation can occur involving others who are either licensed or unlicensed architects.   

As demonstrated by the recent case of Bird v. Missouri Bd. of Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors & Landscape Architects.
  Missouri’s law on “immediate personal control” is likewise complex.  Section 327.411 provides:

1.  Each architect and each professional engineer and each professional land surveyor and each landscape architect shall have a personal seal in a form prescribed by the board, and he or she shall affix the seal to all final documents including, but not limited to, plans, specifications, estimates, plats, reports, surveys, 
proposals and other documents or instruments prepared by the licensee, or under such licensee's immediate personal supervision, and such licensee shall be held personally responsible for the contents of all such documents sealed by such licensee.
(Emphasis added.) 

The issue before the Bird court was whether “a licensed professional engineer [can] be disciplined for affixing his seal to building plans that were drafted in large part by a licensed architect whose work was not done under the engineer's ‘immediate personal supervision’”
  Despite the lack of any express distinction in the statute between unsupervised work by an unlicensed or licensed person, the court held that the statute and a regulation defining “immediate personal supervision” required that the engineer exercise such supervision only in regard to unlicensed persons but need not supervise a licensed architect.  
This appeal requires the Court to construe the statute and regulations under which the board disciplines professional engineers.  The statute, section 327.411 [RSMo 2000], requires an engineer to affix his or her personal seal “to all final documents . . . prepared by the licensee, or under such licensee's personal supervision, and such licensee shall be held personally responsible for the contents of all such documents sealed by such licensee.” The statute only allocates personal responsibility.  It does not require that all work to which Bird affixed his seal be entirely the original work of the engineer or his supervised subordinates. Specifically, it does not require that the licensee personally supervise a co-licensee such as an architect.[
]

*   *   *

The AHC decision raises the question of whether Bird was required to have exercised “immediate personal supervision” over architect McInnis in order to have affixed his seal to drawings included the work of McInnis.  One possible answer to this question—advocated by the board—is that such supervision is precisely what the statute requires and that Bird has violated the law because he did not supervise McInnis, even though Bird had 
no relationship with McInnis.  The other possible answer, suggested by the context of the statute and regulations, is that the “immediate personal supervision” requirement applies to preparation of documents by non-licensed personnel, such as draftsmen, and is intended to ensure that all drawings and documents are prepared under the standards of the regulated professions, architecture and engineering.[
]
*   *   *

The AHC also found that Bird violated 4 CSR 30-3.030(7).  Unlike 4 CSR 30-13.030, the language of 4 CSR 30-3.030(7), which was repealed in 2004, is prohibitive in nature.  4 CSR 30-3.030(7) prohibits “[t]he signing and sealing of . . . documents or instruments not prepared by the professional engineer or under his/her immediate personal supervision.”  To be faithful to the purpose of section 327.411, the regulation means that a licensed engineer may not seal documents prepared by an unlicensed subordinate unless the engineer has directly supervised the unlicensed individual's work.  Subsection 7 does not apply to situations in which two licensees work separately on a project.  As indicated by the use of the statutory term “immediate personal supervision,” subsection 7 is limited to prohibiting a licensee from affixing his seal to the work of non-licensees in the absence of immediate personal supervision.  This prohibition ensures that engineers supervise the work of non-licensee employees in order to ensure the safety and quality of their work which, in turn, protects public safety.  Because it applies to supervision of non-licensee employees, and not to prior work of licensees such as McInnis, the AHC incorrectly authorized discipline of Bird for violating subsection 7.  The regulation cannot require that Bird supervise McInnis, another licensee.[
]

Section 324.411.1 applies to both architects and engineers.  The regulation at issue in Bird, 4 CSR 30-3.030(7), is identical to that relied upon by the Board in this case, 20 CSR 2030-3.060(6).  As the Bird decision shows, phrases such as “immediate personal supervision” and “responsible control,” and the laws that use those phrases, are subject to a range of meanings depending on a particular jurisdiction’s courts.  Accordingly, we have to know what information 
the Nevada Board acted upon to arrive at its determination that Mitchell violated § 623.270.1(d) and (e), Nev. Rev. Stat., and the associated Rules of Conduct.  Conduct that violates Nevada’s laws may not violate Missouri’s laws as our Supreme Court has interpreted them.  

The Board's evidence is devoid of anything to show what “premise” or “collection of data” served as the “grounds” for the Nevada order.  The Board contends that language setting forth the three categories of misconduct, quoted above, “constitutes the preliminary or explanatory facts of the Settlement Agreement and Order.”  These are descriptions akin to legal conclusions couched in the language employed in Nev. Rev. Stat. § 623.270.1(d), (e), and (f) and in the Rules of Conduct.  They do not set forth the “grounds” of the Nevada order in that they fail to describe the “foundation or basis” or the “collection of data” or “the fundamental state of facts on which [the Nevada order] rests.”  Without knowing what conduct Mitchell engaged in, we cannot determine whether such would have violated § 327.411.1 and associated regulations, as interpreted by the Bird decision.  Without that evidence, any decision in favor of the Board would fail to meet the “substantial and competent” evidence test applied on judicial review, as shown by the Holmes court’s analysis of the facts set forth in the Tennessee Board’s record.

The Board argues that to require like documentation from the Nevada Board disciplinary action forces the Board to prove anew the facts known to the Nevada Board.  That is not true.  We are not requiring proof of Mitchell’s conduct; we are requiring proof of what factual grounds were shown in the record before the Nevada Board, just as there was proof of such in the Holmes case.  Typically, such proof is provided by the other jurisdiction’s findings of fact or in disciplinary actions based on settlements and as exemplified in Holmes, on the pleadings or other documentation of the factual grounds before the other state’s licensing authority.  Even though we denied the Board's motion for summary determination on this same basis, the Board 
has not provided additional records or documentation from the Nevada proceedings or any reason why it is not able to.  
Misleading and/or False Statements

According to the terms of Rule of Conduct 3.4, the false or misleading statement that served as part of the grounds for the Nevada order must have related to a statement on Mitchell’s application or renewal application for registration or some other lawful request for information from the Board.  The record from Nevada gives no indication what false or misleading statement Mitchell made.    

Summary


We conclude that the Board has failed to prove any cause to discipline Mitchell under 

§ 327.411.2(8).  

SO ORDERED on April 22, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner
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